*  LIBOR transactions were converted in all currencies after December 2021, and in USD - they will be converted after June 2023.

Quantitative information about interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis
(a)Net adjusted fair value  of financial instruments of the Bank and its consolidated companies

  December 31

2022  2021

NIS
Foreign
currency  Total  NIS

Foreign
currency  Total

  In NIS million
(a)Adjusted net fair value   40,072  (7,824)   32,248   28,797  (815)   27,982

Of which: banking portfolio   38,933  (7,823)   31,110   27,762  (992)   26,770

(a) Net fair value of the financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items and after the effect of the employee benefits liability,
which takes into account the relating plan assets and attribution of demand deposits to periods.

For more information regarding the assumptions used to calculate the adjusted fair value of the financial instruments, please see
Note 33A.

Dummy TextDummy Text

100

(a)The effect of scenarios of interest rate changes on the net adjusted fair value  of the Bank and its consolidated companies

 sk
is

 Rt
ekra

M ׀  t
ne

mega
na

 M
& sr

otceri
D f

o
dra

o
B e

h
 tf

 otr
o

pe
R  ׀

2
2
0

, 2
1

 3re
b

mece
 D ׀  i

m
ueL

December 31

2022  2021

NIS
Foreign
currency  Total*  NIS

Foreign
currency  Total*

  In NIS million

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  (697)  (475)  (1,172)   233 19   252

Of which: banking portfolio  (613)  (474)  (1,087)   331  (17)   314

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent   235   398   633  (1,186)  (136)  (1,322)

Of which: banking portfolio   147   398   545  (1,290)  (131)  (1,421)

Non-simultaneous changes
(b)Steepening   (317)  (368)  (685)   247 11   258

(c)Flattening   236  (41)   195  (259)  (175)  (434)

Short-term interest rate increase   157  (323)  (166)   26  (199)  (173)

Short-term interest rate decrease  (152)   165   13   211 (2)  209

(a) Net fair value of the financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items and after the effect of the employee benefits liability, which
takes into account the relating plan assets and attribution of demand deposits to periods.

(b) Steepening - a short-term decrease in the interest rate and long-term increase in the interest rate.

(c) Flattening - increase in interest rate in the short-term and decrease in the long-term.

*  After netting effects.

Comment: The table presents the change in the net adjusted fair value of all the financial instruments, under the assumption that the noted